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Environmental Protection Agency: Program Projects by Program Area

(Dollars in Thousands)
Y2020 House Bill Senate Proposal Senate @ House Emergency
— House Bill VS. (if different VS. Supplemental (not
Enacted 3
Enacted from enacted) House subject to caps)
Science and Technology
Clean Air 116,064 123,539 7,475
Atmospheric Protection Program 7,772 8,018 246
Enforcement 13,592 14,500 908
Homeland security 33,089 35,483 2,394
Indoor air and Radiation 5,149 5,149
IT / Data management /
Security 3,072 2,890 -182
Operations and administration 65,372 67,908 2,536
Pesticide licensing 5,886 5,743 -143
Research: Air and energy 94,496 98,000 3,504 93,696 -4,304
Research: Chemical safety and
sustainability 126,268 130,769 4,501
(Research: Computational
toxicology) 21,409 21,409
(Research: Endocrine disruptor). 16,253 16,253
Research: National priorities 6,000 7,000 1,000 8,000 1,000
Research: Safe and sustainable
water resources 110,890 114,500 3,610
Research: Sustainable and
healthy communities 132,477 135,500 3,023
Water: Human health protection 4,094 4,364 270
Total, Science and Technology 716,449 745,345 28,896 717,649 -27,696
(by transfer from Hazardous
Substance Superfund) 30,747 30,755 8
Environmental Programs and
Management
Brownfields 23,647 24,647 1,000

Clean Air 273,108 300,037 26,929



(Atmospheric Protection
Program)

Compliance
Enforcement
(Environmental justice)

Environmental protection:
National priorities

Geographic programs

Great Lakes Restoration
Initiative

Chesapeake Bay
San Francisco Bay
Puget Sound

Long Island Sound
Gulf Of Mexico
South Florida

Lake Champlain
Lake Pontchartrain

Southern New England
Estuaries

Columbia River Basin
Other geographic activities
Subtotal

Homeland security

Indoor air and radiation

Information exchange /
Outreach

Children and other sensitive
populations: Agency
coordination

Environmental education
International programs

IT / Data management /
Security

Legal/science/regulatory/econo
mic review

Operations and administration

95,436
101,665
240,637
9,554

17,700

320,000
85,000
5,922
33,000
21,000
17,553
4,845
13,390
1,442

5,400
1,236
1,488

510,276

10,013
24,951

118,828

6,173

8,580
14,611

87,816

104,243
455,321

100,572
104,000
271,038

14,120

18,000

335,000
90,500
15,000
38,000
30,400
17,560

4,850
13,400
1,450

6,000
1,250
1,500

554,910

10,467
24,951

119,960

6,500

8,800
15,216

93,076

108,896
489,559

5,136
2,335
30,401
4,566

300

15,000
5,500
9,078
5,000
9,400

10

600
14

12
44,634
454

1,132

327
220
605

5,260

4,653
34,238

21,700

19,163

15,000

513,496

41,414



Pesticide licensing

Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA)

Toxics risk review and
prevention

(Endocrine disruptors)

Underground storage tanks
(LUST / UST

Water: Ecosystems: National
estuary program / Coastal
waterways

Wetlands

Subtotal

Water: Human health protection
Water quality protection

Energy Star (legislative proposal)

Offsetting collections, Energy
Star (legislative proposal)

Subtotal, Environmental
Programs and Management

Total, Environmental Programs
and Management

Hazardous Waste Electronic
Manifest System Fund

E-Manifest System Fund

Offsetting Collections, Energy
Star (legislative proposal)

Total, Hazardous Waste
Electronic Manifest System
Fund

Office of Inspector General

Audits, evaluations, and
investigations

(by transfer from Hazardous
Substance Superfund)

Buildings and Facilities

Homeland security: Protection of
EPA personnel and
infrastructure

107,046

112,789

90,715
7,533

10,750
29,823
19,241
49,064

102,487

207,689
46,000

2,663,356

2,663,356

8,000

-8,000

41,489

11,586

6,676

107,046

118,900

92,818
7,533

10,750
31,882
19,241
51,123

107,000
224,282

2,846,676

2,846,676

8,000

-8,000

45,100

11,586

6,676

6,111

2,103

2,059

2,059

4,513
16,593

183,320

183,320

3,611

13,750

30,873

51,114
108,847

2,680,626

-1,009

-166,050



Operations and administration
Total, Buildings and Facilities

Hazardous Substance Super
fund

Audits, evaluations, and
investigations

Compliance
Enforcement
Homeland security
Indoor air and radiation

Information exchange /
Outreach

IT /data management/security

Legal/science/regulatory/econo
mic review

Operations and administration

Research: Chemical safety and
sustainability

Research: Sustainable and
healthy communities

Superfund cleanup:

Superfund: Emergency response
and removal

Superfund: Emergency
preparedness

Superfund: Federal facilities
Superfund: Remedial
Subtotal

Total, Hazardous Substance
Superfund

(transfer out to Inspector
General)

(transfer out to Science and
Technology)

Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Trust Fund (LUST)

Enforcement

Operations and administration

26,922
33,598

11,586
995
168,375
32,616
1,985

1,328
14,485

1,253
128,105

12,824

16,463

189,306

7,636

21,125
576,673
794,740

1,184,755

11,586

-30,747

620
1,352

33,000
39,676

11,586
1,500
180,625
34,494
1,985

1,328
14,485

1,336
130,882

12,824

16,463

192,250

7,700

22,603
591,753
814,306

1,221,814

11,586

-30,755

620
1,384

6,078
6,078

505
12,250
1,878

83
2,777

2,944

64

1,478
15,080
19,566

37,059

-8

32

150,000

50,000
800,000

1,000,000



Research: Sustainable
communities

Underground storage tanks
(LUST / UST)

(LUST/UST)
(LUST cooperative agreements)
(Energy Policy Act grants)

Total, Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Trust Fund

Inland Oil Spill Program
Compliance

Enforcement

DTD

Operations and administration

Research: Sustainable
communities

Total, Inland Qil Spill Program

State and Tribal Assistance
Grants (STAG)

Clean water state revolving fund
(SRF)

Drinking water state revolving
fund (SRF)

Mexico border

Alaska Native villages
Brownfields projects
Diesel emissions grants
Targeted airshed grants
Water quality monitoring

Small and Disadvantaged
Communities

Lead testing in schools

Reducing Lead in Drinking
Water

Drinking Water Infrastructure
Resilience and sustainability

Technical assistance for
treatment works

320

89,649

9,240
55,040
25,369

91,941

139
2,413
15,700
665

664
19,581

1,638,826

1,126,088
25,000
29,186
89,000
87,000
56,306

4,000

25,408
26,000

19,511

3,000

12,000

320

90,219

9,810
55,040
25,369

92,543

150
2,462
17,000
682

664
20,958

1,638,826

1,126,088
25,000
29,186
90,000
90,000
56,306

4,000

26,000
26,000

20,000

4,000

13,000

570
570

602

1
49
1,300
17

1,377

1,000
3,000

592

489

1,000

1,000

30,000
36,186

58,306

26,408
26,500

21,511

4,000

18,000

6,355,000

3,855,000

350,000
450,000

50,000

500,000



Sewer overflow control grants

Water infrastructure workforce
development

Healthy schools (legislative
proposal)

School drinking fountain
replacement

Subtotal, Infrastructure
assistance grants

Categorical grants:
Beaches protection
Brownfields
Environmental information

Hazardous waste financial
assistance

Lead
Nonpoint source (Sec. 319)
Pesticides enforcement

Pesticides program
implementation

Pollution control (Sec. 106)
(Water quality monitoring)
Pollution prevention

Public water system supetvision
Radon

State and local air quality
management

Toxic substances compliance
Tribal air quality management

Tribal general assistance
program

Underground injection control
(UIC)

Underground storage tanks
Wetlands program development
Multipurpose grants

Nutrients and Harmful Algal
Blooms

28,000

1,000

3,170,325

9,238
46,190
9,332

96,446
14,049
172,348
24,000

12,287
223,289
17,848
4,610
106,250
7,789

228,219
4,759
12,829

65,476

10,164

1,449
14,183
13,000

56,700

3,000

3,208,106

10,000
46,200
9,340

107,000
14,500
188,000
19,000

12,300
248,000
18,000
4,650
117,000
7,800

253,000
4,760
14,000

72,500

10,700
1,500
14,200

28,700

2,000

37,781

762
10

10,554

451
15,652
-5,000

13
24,711
152
40
10,750
1

24,781

1,171

7,024

536

51

17
-13,000

32,000

3,198,825

99,446

176,348

110,250

11,164

10,000

-24,700 400,000

-9,281

-7,554

11,652

-6,750



Subtotal, Categorical grants

Total, State and Tribal
Assistance Grants

Water Infrastructure Finance and
Innovation Program

Administrative Expenses
Direct Loan Subsidy
RESCISSION

Total, Water Infrastructure
Finance and Innovation Program

Administrative Provisions
RESCISSION
Total, Administrative Provisions

TOTAL, TITLE IIT,
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

Appropriations
RESCISSION
(By transfer)

(Transfer out)

1,075,907

4,246,232

5,000
55,000

60,000

9,057,401
9,057,401

42,333

-42,333

1,154,450

4,362,556

1,023
70,000

71,023

-70,000
-70,000

9,375,691
9,445,691
-70,000
42,341

-42,341

78,543

116,324

-3,977
15,000

11,023

-70,000
-70,000

318,290
388,290
-70,000

8

-8

1,084,907

4,283,732

-28,000
-28,000

9,085,371
9,113,371
-28,000

-69,543

11,960,000
-78,824 (emergency)

-28,000

-290,320
-332,320



