

EPN Comparison of Approved FY2021 House Appropriations and Proposed Senate Bill

November 2020

Environmental Protection Agency: Program Projects by Program Area

(Dollars in Thousands)

		(Donais ii	ii iiiousaiius,	1		
	FY2020 Enacted	House Bill	House Bill vs. Enacted	Senate Proposal (if different from enacted)	Senate vs. House	House Emergency Supplemental (not subject to caps)
Science and Technology						
Clean Air	116,064	123,539	7,475			
Atmospheric Protection Program	7,772	8,018	246			
Enforcement	13,592	14,500	908			
Homeland security	33,089	35,483	2,394			
Indoor air and Radiation	5,149	5,149				
IT / Data management / Security	3,072	2,890	-182			
Operations and administration	65,372	67,908	2,536			
Pesticide licensing	5,886	5,743	-143			
Research: Air and energy	94,496	98,000	3,504	93,696	-4,304	
Research: Chemical safety and sustainability	126,268	130,769	4,501			
(Research: Computational toxicology)	21,409	21,409				
(Research: Endocrine disruptor).	16,253	16,253				
Research: National priorities	6,000	7,000	1,000	8,000	1,000	
Research: Safe and sustainable water resources	110,890	114,500	3,610			
Research: Sustainable and healthy communities	132,477	135,500	3,023			
Water: Human health protection	4,094	4,364	270			
Total, Science and Technology	716,449	745,345	28,896	717,649	-27,696	
(by transfer from Hazardous Substance Superfund)	30,747	30,755	8			
Environmental Programs and Management						
Brownfields	23,647	24,647	1,000			
Clean Air	273,108	300,037	26,929			

(Atmospheric Protection Program)	95,436	100,572	5,136			
Compliance	101,665	104,000	2,335			
Enforcement	240,637	271,038	30,401			
(Environmental justice)	9,554	14,120	4,566			
Environmental protection: National priorities	17,700	18,000	300	21,700	3,700	
Geographic programs						
Great Lakes Restoration Initiative	320,000	335,000	15,000			
Chesapeake Bay	85,000	90,500	5,500			
San Francisco Bay	5,922	15,000	9,078			
Puget Sound	33,000	38,000	5,000			
Long Island Sound	21,000	30,400	9,400			
Gulf Of Mexico	17,553	17,560	7	19,163	1,603	
South Florida	4,845	4,850	5			
Lake Champlain	13,390	13,400	10	15,000	1,600	
Lake Pontchartrain	1,442	1,450	8			
Southern New England Estuaries	5,400	6,000	600			
Columbia River Basin	1,236	1,250	14			
Other geographic activities	1,488	1,500	12			
Subtotal	510,276	554,910	44,634	513,496	-41,414	
Homeland security	10,013	10,467	454			
Indoor air and radiation	24,951	24,951				
Information exchange / Outreach	118,828	119,960	1,132			
Children and other sensitive populations: Agency coordination	6,173	6,500	327			
Environmental education	8,580	8,800	220			
International programs	14,611	15,216	605			
IT / Data management / Security	87,816	93,076	5,260			
Legal/science/regulatory/econo mic review	104,243	108,896	4,653			
Operations and administration	455,321	489,559	34,238			

Pesticide licensing	107,046	107,046				
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)	112,789	118,900	6,111			
Toxics risk review and prevention	90,715	92,818	2,103			
(Endocrine disruptors)	7,533	7,533				
Underground storage tanks (LUST / UST	10,750	10,750		13,750	3,000	
Water: Ecosystems: National estuary program / Coastal waterways	29,823	31,882	2,059	30,873	-1,009	
Wetlands	19,241	19,241				
Subtotal	49,064	51,123	2,059	51,114	-9	
Water: Human health protection	102,487	107,000	4,513	108,847	1,847	
Water quality protection	207,689	224,282	16,593			
Energy Star (legislative proposal)	46,000					
Offsetting collections, Energy Star (legislative proposal)						
Subtotal, Environmental Programs and Management	2,663,356	2,846,676	183,320			
Total, Environmental Programs and Management	2,663,356	2,846,676	183,320	2,680,626	-166,050	
Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System Fund						
E-Manifest System Fund	8,000	8,000				
Offsetting Collections, Energy Star (legislative proposal)	-8,000	-8,000				
Total, Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System Fund						
Office of Inspector General						
Audits, evaluations, and investigations	41,489	45,100	3,611			
(by transfer from Hazardous Substance Superfund)	11,586	11,586				
Buildings and Facilities						
Homeland security: Protection of EPA personnel and infrastructure	6,676	6,676				

Operations and administration	26,922	33,000	6,078	
Total, Buildings and Facilities	33,598	39,676	6,078	
Hazardous Substance Super fund				
Audits, evaluations, and investigations	11,586	11,586		
Compliance	995	1,500	505	
Enforcement	168,375	180,625	12,250	
Homeland security	32,616	34,494	1,878	
Indoor air and radiation	1,985	1,985		
Information exchange / Outreach	1,328	1,328		
IT /data management/security	14,485	14,485		
Legal/science/regulatory/econo mic review	1,253	1,336	83	
Operations and administration	128,105	130,882	2,777	
Research: Chemical safety and sustainability	12,824	12,824		
Research: Sustainable and healthy communities	16,463	16,463		
Superfund cleanup:				
Superfund: Emergency response and removal	189,306	192,250	2,944	150,000
Superfund: Emergency preparedness	7,636	7,700	64	
Superfund: Federal facilities	21,125	22,603	1,478	50,000
Superfund: Remedial	576,673	591,753	15,080	800,000
Subtotal	794,740	814,306	19,566	
Total, Hazardous Substance Superfund	1,184,755	1,221,814	37,059	1,000,000
(transfer out to Inspector General)	-11,586	-11,586		
(transfer out to Science and Technology)	-30,747	-30,755	-8	
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (LUST)				
Enforcement	620	620		
Operations and administration	1,352	1,384	32	

Research: Sustainable communities	320	320				
Underground storage tanks (LUST / UST)	89,649	90,219	570			
(LUST/UST)	9,240	9,810	570			
(LUST cooperative agreements)	55,040	55,040				
(Energy Policy Act grants)	25,369	25,369				
Total, Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund	91,941	92,543	602			
Inland Oil Spill Program						
Compliance	139	150	11			
Enforcement	2,413	2,462	49			
DTD	15,700	17,000	1,300			
Operations and administration	665	682	17			
Research: Sustainable communities	664	664				
Total, Inland Oil Spill Program	19,581	20,958	1,377			
State and Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG)						
Clean water state revolving fund (SRF)	1,638,826	1,638,826				6,355,000
Drinking water state revolving fund (SRF)	1,126,088	1,126,088				3,855,000
Mexico border	25,000	25,000		30,000	5,000	
Alaska Native villages	29,186	29,186		36,186	7,000	
Brownfields projects	89,000	90,000	1,000			350,000
Diesel emissions grants	87,000	90,000	3,000			450,000
Targeted airshed grants	56,306	56,306		58,306	2,000	
Water quality monitoring	4,000	4,000				
Small and Disadvantaged Communities	25,408	26,000	592	26,408	408	50,000
Lead testing in schools	26,000	26,000		26,500	500	
Reducing Lead in Drinking Water	19,511	20,000	489	21,511	1,511	500,000
Drinking Water Infrastructure Resilience and sustainability	3,000	4,000	1,000	4,000		
Technical assistance for treatment works	12,000	13,000	1,000	18,000	5,000	

Sewer overflow control grants	28,000	56,700	28,700	32,000	-24,700	400,000
Water infrastructure workforce development	1,000	3,000	2,000			
Healthy schools (legislative proposal)						
School drinking fountain replacement						
Subtotal, Infrastructure assistance grants	3,170,325	3,208,106	37,781	3,198,825	-9,281	
Categorical grants:						
Beaches protection	9,238	10,000	762			
Brownfields	46,190	46,200	10			
Environmental information	9,332	9,340	8			
Hazardous waste financial assistance	96,446	107,000	10,554	99,446	-7,554	
Lead	14,049	14,500	451			
Nonpoint source (Sec. 319)	172,348	188,000	15,652	176,348	-11,652	
Pesticides enforcement	24,000	19,000	-5,000			
Pesticides program implementation	12,287	12,300	13			
Pollution control (Sec. 106)	223,289	248,000	24,711			
(Water quality monitoring)	17,848	18,000	152			
Pollution prevention	4,610	4,650	40			
Public water system supervision	106,250	117,000	10,750	110,250	-6,750	
Radon	7,789	7,800	11			
State and local air quality management	228,219	253,000	24,781			
Toxic substances compliance	4,759	4,760	1			
Tribal air quality management	12,829	14,000	1,171			
Tribal general assistance program	65,476	72,500	7,024			
Underground injection control (UIC)	10,164	10,700	536	11,164	464	
Underground storage tanks	1,449	1,500	51	-		
Wetlands program development	14,183	14,200	17			
Multipurpose grants	13,000	•	-13,000	10,000	10,000	
Nutrients and Harmful Algal Blooms	,			,	,	

Subtotal, Categorical grants	1,075,907	1,154,450	78,543	1,084,907	-69,543	
Total, State and Tribal Assistance Grants	4,246,232	4,362,556	116,324	4,283,732		11,960,000 (emergency)
Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Program						
Administrative Expenses	5,000	1,023	-3,977			
Direct Loan Subsidy	55,000	70,000	15,000			
RESCISSION						
Total, Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Program	60,000	71,023	11,023			
Administrative Provisions						
RESCISSION		-70,000	-70,000	-28,000		
Total, Administrative Provisions		-70,000	-70,000	-28,000	-28,000	
TOTAL, TITLE IIT, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	9,057,401	9,375,691	318,290	9,085,371	-290,320	
Appropriations	9,057,401	9,445,691	388,290	9,113,371	-332,320	
RESCISSION		-70,000	-70,000	-28,000	42,000	
(By transfer)	42,333	42,341	8			
(Transfer out)	-42,333	-42,341	-8			